
 

Merton Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 

 
Date: 16 February 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  CHAS Proposals  5 - 210 

5  Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26  211 - 
262 

6  Safer Merton - Safety of Women and Girls  263 - 
274 

7  Repurposing the High Streets - Task Group report (To follow)   

8  Work programme  275 - 
282 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile telephones 

Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 

 Nearest train: Morden South, South 
Merton (First Capital Connect) 

 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 
Bridge
[...]
ordner, Church of England Diocese 
Dr Oona Stannard, Catholic Diocese 
  

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For further advice please 
speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 

Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes. 
 
Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas: 
 

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements. 

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 JANUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.05 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner and 
Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor 
Natasha Irons, Councillor David Williams, Councillor Nick Draper 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive) and Caroline Holland (Director 
of Corporate Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sally Kenny (with Cllr Nick Draper as substitute) 
and Cllr Thomas Barlow (with Cllr David Williams as substitute).  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
4  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2022-2026 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services provided an update following on from the meeting 
of the Commission in November which scrutinised the first stages of the business 
plan and rolling forward of the MTFS.  
 
To the December Cabinet we took some revenue savings to help mitigate the gap 
that we had identified and looked at the inflation, pay and prices provisions we had 
set aside. 
 
Particularly of interest for this panel was the level of savings that have been identified 
and so we had looked to mitigate the gap, particularly in 2022/23, and there were 
savings being brought forward for 2023/24, but very few further savings in those later 
years.  
 
We have built in some monies to assist with tackling our deficit ahead of information 
from the DfE about the outcome of the safety valve discussions.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
The position as at the end of December was a balanced budget for 2022/23 but still a 
gap of £12.8 million in 2023/24. We had at that stage built in the 2% Council Tax 
increase and the 1% Adult Social care precept.   
 
There will be further updates on the actual settlement at Cabinet in February. 
Certainly overall, it was a good settlement. However, it was still only a one-year 
settlement, so that is disappointing.  
 
In response to questions, the Director of Corporate Services expanded upon keys 
areas of interest for the Commission;  
 

With regards to the DSG, we expect to hear shortly from the DfE on the outcome of 
the safety valve discussions.   
 
We have put some additional resources into the business plan of £1.1 million per 
annum over the next five years to assist and give some capacity to Children, Schools 
and Families department to help deliver some of those changes required. The 
challenge is that whilst we asked for some m
[...]
udget Reserve 

 cancelling “unachievable” savings  

 funding priorities identified by “Your Merton” 

 moving forward with the Climate Change Action Plan 
 

5. Cabinet is requested to ensure that scrutiny members are involved in the 
discussion of these alternatives. 

Page 3



 

4 

 
The recommendation was seconded and put to a vote.  
There were four votes in favour, three against and three abstentions. Motion passed. 
The Commission RESOLVED to send the reference to Cabinet. 
 
5  SCRUTINY PANELS COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE 

BUSINESS PLAN - TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Taken with Item 4. 
 
6  IDENTIFY QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 

6) 
 

Members were asked to consider their questions for the Borough Commander. 
 
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The work programme was noted.  
 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16th February 2022 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Merton Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26 

Lead officer: Peter Clifton, Interim Head of Community Safety 

Lead member: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 

Contact officer: Katy Saunders, Community Resilience Officer 

Recommendations:  

A. For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review Merton’s Hate Crime Strategy 
2022-26 and to make any comments on the report for consideration by Cabinet. 

B. For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note the content of the report in terms 
of work being undertaken on the hate crime agenda and consider how this work 
can be supported going forwards. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Merton’s Hate Crime 
Strategy to cover 2022-26 and the work being undertaken on the hate crime 
agenda. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Hate crime is defined by the CPS as "any criminal offence which is 
perceived by the victim or any other person, to be motivated by hostility or 
prejudice, based on a person's disability or perceived disability; race or 
perceived race; or religion or perceived religion; or sexual orientation or 
perceived sexual orientation or transgender identity or perceived 
transgender identity."  

2.2.  

 

Page 211

Agenda Item 5



2.3. In December 2021, hate crime offences in Merton rose slightly, with 26 
separate hate crime flags, of which racial hate crimes accounted for 20 
offences.  

2.4. Overall, hate crime offences in Merton were up by 19 offences (5%) in the 
calendar year 2021 compared to 2020. Nearly 80% of recorded hate crimes 
in Merton are racially motivated. A more in depth analysis of statistics can 
found in Merton’s Hate Crime Profile 2021, which is refreshed on an annual 
basis.  

2.5. Whilst the number of reported hate crimes is increasing year on year, it is 
acknowledged that there is likely to be under reporting, particularly within 
certain groups such as the disabled community. Many victims may not 
recognise what happens to them as a hate crime, feel a sense of shame in 
coming forward to report or do not understand what can be done to address 
the issue. Therefore raising awareness of hate crime and giving victims the 
confidence to report is a key pillar of our work. 

2.6. Hate crime is a strategic priority for Merton’s Community Safety Partnership 
and a Mayoral priority for London, with the Mayor of London taking a zero-
tolerance approach to hate crime. 

2.7. As a result, hate crime is a strand of work within the Mayor’s Police and 
Crime Plan 2017-21 and draft plan for 2021-25. T
[...]
 
Scheme, providing additional avenues of reporting to victims who may feel 
barriers reporting directly to the police. 

 

2.11. Merton’s Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26 

2.12. Following discussion with the Hate Crime Strategy Group, it was agreed 
going forward to split the document into a separate strategy and annual work 
plan. 

2.13. An updated strategy has been drafted to cover 2022-26. This uses the 
previous strategy as a basis and builds on the work completed during the 
previous four years. It has been developed in consultation with membership 
of the Hate Crime Strategy Group and their community contacts. 

2.14. It also incorporates findings from the council’s Residents Survey, Your 
Merton consultation and Safer Merton Community Safety Survey, all 
conducted in 2021. 

2.15. The strategy is based around four strategic aims: 

 Preventing hate crime 

 Protecting the victim and reducing repeat victimisation 

 Providing suited support to people who have experienced or are supporting  
victims of hate crime 

 Developing and implementing an integrated, robust, and coordinated 
approach to tackling suspected perpetrators 
 

2.16. The strategic aims will be delivered via an annual work plan. The work plan 
for 2021-22 was finalised in May 2021 and its actions reviewed on a 
quarterly basis by the Hate Crime Strategy Group.  

2.17. Based on these actions, an annual report will be produced at the end of 
each financial year illustrating the work done and the priorities going forward. 
This will be circulated to the community to raise awareness and provide 
reassurance that hate crime is a priority in Merton.  

2.18. The work plan for 2022-23 will be produced in consultation with members of 
the Hate Crime Strategy Group and their communities and finalised in April 
2022. 

2.19. Following the murder of Sarah Everard in London in March 2021 and 
campaigning by women’s groups, the Government announced that police 
forces in England and Wales will be required 
[...]
-england-and-wales-2020-to-2021/hate-crime-england-and-wales-2020-to-2021#fn:2


7 
 

offences for the reasons outlined above. Faith and homophobic hate crimes saw year on 

year falls. 

- Merton has seen 392 recorded hate crimes in the financial year 2020-21.5 
- Hate crime in Merton increased by 9% in the financial year 2020-21. 
- Racially aggravated offences make up the largest proportion of hate crimes committed 

in Merton – nearly 80% of the total. 
 

 

Merton Residents’ Survey 2021 and Your Merton Consultation 2021 

Merton Council regularly survey residents in the borough about their attitudes to their local 

area. Findings from the 2021 Residents’ Survey6 show that residents are less positive about 

community cohesion than at the time of the last survey in 2019, with an 8% fall in those 

who agree that the local area is a place where people from different ethnic backgrounds get 

on well together. 

In 2021 Merton Council also carried out the Your Merton consultation7 to understand the 

experiences of residents as we recover from the Covid-19 pandemic and shape a vision for 

the borough going forwards. Feedback established that residents want to maintain and 

foster the sense of ‘community spirit’ found during the pandemic.  

 

Safer Merton Community Safety Survey 2021 

Safer Merton also conducted a survey in 2021, with 328 respondents, to find out the 

communities concerns in relation to crime and anti-social behaviour. In terms of perception 

of crime, 24% of respondents listed hate crime as being a ‘fairly big’ or ‘very big’ problem. 

 

This section has provided an overview of the data in order to give some context to the 

strategic plan; however, more statistical information and a breakdown of hate crime strands 

and wards within Merton are available in the hate crime profile embedded below. 

Hate Crime Profile 

2021 (2).pdf
 

 

 

 

                                                           
5 https://www.met.police.uk/sd/stats
[...]
unding options available and develop bids for hate crime projects 
 

 Actions Lead Progress Updates 

P
age 237



4 
 

  Publicise funding opportunities when they become available e.g. MOPAC 

Safer Neighbourhood Board Community Engagement Funding.  

 Provide relevant support to community organisations where necessary 

when making bids. 

Safer Merton Inner Strength Network successful in 
bid to obtain funding 2021-22 for 
continuation of hate crime Third Party 
Reporting scheme. 
 
Ongoing scanning for funding 

opportunities and awareness raising 

taking place. Hate Crime Strategy 

Group to consider making a joint bid for 

Third Party Reporting. 

9. Promote the work of the Hate Crime Strategy Group amongst the community 
 

 Actions Lead Progress Updates 

  Produce a review of the annual work plan using info graphics to illustrate 
to the community what work has been achieved.  
 

Hate Crime Strategy 

Group 

 

 
Theme 2: Prevention - Preventing Hate Crime through a change of people’s attitudes and proactive policing 
 

10. Consider hate crime in the context of education of children and young adults 

 Actions Lead Progress Updates 

  Promote a range of programmes in schools to increase young people’s 

understanding of hate crime and challenge prejudices.  

 Increase the number of Third Party Reporting Centres accessible to young 

people to encourage them to report hate crime.  

 Link in with the council’s work on the safety of women and girls to 

encourage respect and emotional awareness, providing advice and 

support to those who are victimised. 

Merton School 

Improvement, 

Safer Merton 

 

P
age 238



5 
 

11. Raise awareness of hate crime amongst young people through campaigns  
 

 Actions Lead Progress Updates 

  Attend events for young people such as Fresher’s Week at Merton College 
to raise awareness and promote Merton’s hate crime services. 

 Continue to promote amongst young people in the borough the ‘Protect 
Yourself from
[...]
 newsletter 

publications, websites and campaigns such as Hate Crime Awareness 

Week to promote messaging that Merton is no place for hate and via the 

#MertonStopsHate 

Wimbledon, Mayor of Merton, Merton CIL 
and Inner Strength Network took part. 

14. Promote the ‘Ask for Angela’ campaign, which is championed by Merton Council and the Met Police 
 

 Actions Lead Progress Updates 

  Ensure bar and security staff receive regular training.  

 Ensure up to date information regarding campaign is on the Safer Merton 
website. 

 Link in with any campaigns around the night time economy (high risk 
environments for hate crime) being run by the police and Safer Merton.  

 
 

Police, Safer 

Merton 

 

15. Support and link in with MOPAC’s (Mayor’s Office of Policing and Crime) plans to launch a Hate Crime Victim Service to run 2021-2023 

 Actions Lead Progress Updates 

  Establish the extent to which such a service will be supported and funded 
by MOPAC and what the responsibility of the council and local police will 
be.  

 Ensure that any services provided through MOPAC support and 
complement existing offers from community organisations.  
 

Safer Merton Await update from MOPAC. 

16. Continue to reassure and support the community following the UK’s withdrawal from the EU 
 

 Actions Lead Progress Updates 

P
age 240



7 
 

  Engagement with relevant communities regarding community tensions 
related to the UK’s withdrawal from the EU. 

 Police continue to share community tension reports to flag any concerns.  

 Regular messaging via the council and partners’ social media channels 
that Merton is no place for hate and via promotion of our support services 
such as Hate Crime Advice Surgeries and Third Party Reporting. 
 

Safer Merton, 

Police 

Regular messaging is shared with 

community via social media channels 

that Merton is a welcome place for all 

and hate in any form is not tolerated. 

Engagement event took place with Polish 

Family Associ
[...]
h February 2022 

Wards: All 

Subject:  The safety of women and girls in Merton 

Lead officer: Peter Clifton, Interim Head of Community Safety 

Lead member: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 

Contact officer: Zoe Gallan, Zoe Gallen, DA & VAWG Lead 

Recommendations:  

A. That the committee note the work undertaken and to be undertaken to help improve the 
safety of women and girls in Merton 

B. That the committee endorse a recommendation to Cabinet that Merton Council sign up to 
the Mayor’s Night Safety Charter  

 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work of the Safety of 
Women and Girls officer Task Group (referred to as the Task Group within this 
report) which was set up to identify what additional steps the council could take to 
improve the safety of women and girls. 

1.2. This report provides an overview of the existing partnership response to Violence 
against Women and Girls; the outcomes and activities which have taken place in 
connection with the work of the Task Group; plans for specific additional 
interventions aimed at improving the safety of women and girls (in particular in 
public spaces) and details of the funding which has been secured to enable the 
delivery of those interventions. 

1.3. On the basis of the range of work taking place the report recommends that Merton 
Council sign up to the Mayor’s Night Safety Charter (as a statement of the Councils 
commitment to improving the safety of women and girls) and seeks the 
committees support and endorsement for this recommendation.   

Page 263

Agenda Item 6



2 DETAILS 

2.1. Background context 

2.2. April 2021 Merton Council motion 

2.3. Members raised a council motion following the murder of Sarah Everard at the 
April 2021 full council meeting.  The motion was resolved as follows: 

‘That the council consider and note the content of the report, recognising that 
misogyny is systemic, and acknowledging the hurt 
[...]
he tragic murders of Sarah Everard in Clapham in March 
2021, of Sabina Nessa in Greenwich in September 2021, and of Wafah Yasmin 
Chkaifi in Maida Vale in January 2022, have led to an increased focus on the safety 

                                            
1 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/9630
07/Invisible_survivors___The_long_wait_for_justice.pdf 
2 One step we will be taking her towards this will be through launching a Safety of Women and Girls at 
night survey (see section 2.36 for details). 

Page 264



of women and girls in public spaces. Locally, residents’ responses to the Safer 
Merton Community Safety Survey reveal: 

 An increase in the proportion of female respondents reporting feeling unsafe 
outside at night (45% in the 2021 survey compared to 38% in the 2019 
survey). 

 Female respondents were almost 1.5 times more likely to report feeling 
unsafe outside at night than male respondents.  

 Substantial difference between perception of safety between the daytime 
and the night time (38% of females reported feeling unsafe outside after 
dark, compared to only 5% feeling unsafe in the daytime). 

2.4.4 The importance residents place on the safety in public spaces was also reflected in 
some of the themes to emerge from the Your Merton Survey (conducted during 
spring and summer 2021) including that: 

 Residents wanted the borough to be accessible, safe and clean. Residents 
didn’t always feel safe in public spaces a night 

 Residents consider it important that parks are maintained to be safe, clean 
and accessible shared spaces. 

 

2.5. What we have been doing 

2.6. Existing partnership response to VAWG 

2.7. Safer Merton continues to co-ordinate the partnership approach to respond to 
VAWG as part of its core business.  VAWG also remains a strategic priority for the 
Safer and Stronger Executive Board (SSEB), the statutory community safety 
partnership for Merton.  Interventio
[...]
 Focusing on Victims  
c) Focusing on understanding and addressing disproportionality  
d) Focusing on Schools  
e) Communications  
f) Older victims  
g) Transport  

 

2.46. Recommendation  

2.47. That the committee note the work undertaken and to be undertaken to help 
improve the safety of women and girls in Merton. 

2.48. That the committee endorse a recommendation to Cabinet that Merton Council 
sign up to the Mayor’s Night Safety Charter (as a statement of the Councils 
commitment to improving the safety of women and girls and in light of the range of 
measures being implemented). 

 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. That the committee does not endorse the recommendation that Merton sign up to 
the Mayor’s Night Safety Charter (this alternative option is not recommended) 

 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. The safety of women and girls Task Group has taken into consideration results from 
The 2021 Safer Merton Community Survey, the Annual Residents Survey and the 
Your Merton Survey (conducted during spring and summer 2021).  

  

Page 273



6 TIMETABLE 

Action Date 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 16th February 2022 

Leaders Strategy Group 7th March 2022 

Cabinet 21st March 2022 

 

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

8 There are no financial implications associated with the decision recommend in this 
report (i.e. to sign up to the Mayor’s Night Safety Charter). There are no financial 
impacts associated with the enhanced intervention activities detailed as specific 
funding has been secured to enable their delivery (as detailed above in 2.24) 

 

9 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

 

10 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

Violence against Women and Girls can have major implications on community. The 
partnerships work in supporting victims, taking action against perpetrators, 
safeguarding children and vulnerable adults and ensuring that our communit
[...]
SLLP 

 

 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Safer Merton update - 
Safety of women and 
girls in Merton 
 

Report Peter Clifton, Safer 
Merton 

Update following the 
council motion on 21st 
April 2021 in relation to 
the safety of women 
and girls in Merton 
 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Hate Crime Strategy 
2022-26 

Report Katy Saunders, Safer 
Merton 

 

Task Group report Repurposing the High 
Streets 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate; 
Stella Akintan 

 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work programme 
2021/22 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 280



 
 

 7 

Meeting date: 16 March 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 7 March 2022) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

BCU Commander – 
crime and policing in 
Merton 

Report and in-depth 
discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU 
Commander to account 
on crime and disorder 

 

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

Safer Merton Update  Kiran Vagarwal, 
Community Safety 
Manager 

Report to focus on ASB 
and designing out crime 

Scrutiny Review Equality and 
Community Cohesion 
Strategy  
 

Report Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer; John 
Dimmer; Chris Lee 

Comment on the refresh 
of the next plan, using 
learning from Covid 19 
and other items 
 

Task Group report Preventing Gambling 
Harms  

Report Cllr Joan Henry; Stella 
Akintan 

 

Performance 
management 

Planning the 
Commission's 2022/23 
work programme 
 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 

 

To review 2021/22 and 
agree priorities for 
2022/23 

 

P
age 281



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 CHAS Proposals
	Appx A - Project Chaplin - Strategic Review Final 2022.02.08v1.1
	Appx B  Draft CHAS Business Plan

	5 Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26
	Appendix 11.1 DRAFT Merton Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26
	Appendix 11. 2 Merton Hate Crime Work Plan 2021-22 - Dec 2021 Update
	Appendix 11.3 Merton Third Party Reporting Centres Oct 2021
	Appendix 12.2 Merton Hate Crime Profile 2021

	6 Safer Merton - Safety of Women and Girls
	8 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
16 FEBRUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 10.20 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Thomas Barlow, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner and Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors   
 
Zoe Gallen, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Louise 
Round (Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer) and Katy Saunders (Safer Merton Business 
Support) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Paul Kohler (with Cllr Simon McGrath as 
substitute). 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

The Chair reordered the agenda items. Item 4 ‘CHAS proposals’ was moved to the 
last item of business in order to enable a private session, due to the commercially 
sensitive information contained within the report.  
 
4  CHAS PROPOSALS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The minutes for this item are exempt from publication. 
 
5  HATE CRIME STRATEGY 2022-26 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Community Resilience Officer introduced the item and talked through some key 
points from the report. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Hate crime is a strategic priority for the Community Safety Partnership and key 
pieces of work so far have included:  

 Formation of the Hate Crime Strategy group, which has representatives from 
the Council, police, and the community.  

 Launch of our Hate Crime advice surgeries, third party reporting scheme and 
the marking of Hate Crime Awareness Week each year.  

 Hate Crime Strategy 2022-26 (and the previous strategy 2017-21). The 
strategy is based around 4 strategic aims, so preventing hate crime, protecting 
the victim, providing support to hate crime victims, and developing a 
partnership approach to tackling perpetrators.  

 
In response to further questions:  
 

 Hate Crime Advice Surgery occurs once a month in in the Civic Centre.   

 One of the key pillars of our strategy is expanding the number of third-party 
reporting centres we have in the community. Further exploration is also 
planned with local businesses and colleges so that reporting centres are 
accessible to young people.  

 Safer Merton Community Safety survey 2021 - 24% of respondents listed hate 
crimes being a fairly big or very big problem and we will be undertaking further 
investigation with our data analysts around the exact demographics and 
findings of the survey.  

 Officers to circulate the Stop Hate Helpline details to Members.  
 
6  SAFER MERTON - SAFETY OF WOMEN AND GIRLS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Head of Community Safety outlined the contents of the report including 
information on the existing partnership response to violence against women and girls, 
the work of the task group, and plans for additional interventions to improve safety. 
 
The report also makes a recommendation to the committee that Merton Council will 
sign up to the Mayor's Night Safety Charter in a statement of the Council's 
commitment to improve safety for women and girls.  
 
Merton Community Safety Survey 2021 noted that there was an increase in the 
proportion of female respondents reporting feeling unsafe outside at night - 45% 
compared to 38% in the 2019 survey.  
 
Metropolitan Police are stepping up activity focused around preventing night-time 
violence. They're piloting a scheme called Project Vigilant, which is an operation 
focused around tackling predatory male behaviour around the night-time economy 
hot spots. 
 
In response to Commission Members questions, the Head of Community Safety 
elaborated on the following points: 
 



 

3 

 The Safer Merton team will be looking at linking in with the Met Police in 
relation to hearing and understanding the views of women and girls in Merton 
about where they feel unsafe.  

 

 Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) is a training programme for 
door staff and staff in the night-time economy. Designed around spotting when 
someone is vulnerable or needs additional support.  

 
 A Commission Member raised the point that there is not enough information in 

the report about the fundamental issue of how we stop men being violent 
towards women, the Cabinet Member commented that there is a piece of work 
that Cllr Eleanor Stringer is leading on to work with schools on educating 
young people on the issues of violence against women and the Head of 

Community Safety agreed more of an emphasis is needed and would be 
included in the upcoming Cabinet report.  

 
 The lighting team are conducting reviews of the lighting in certain parts of the 

borough, and that's something we'll continue to do on a location-by-location 
basis when identifying the locations of concern be that through individual 
reports or through the work of the Crime Stoppers survey, for example.  

 
The Commission RESOLVED (10 votes in favour) to endorse the recommendation to 
Cabinet that Merton Council sign up to the Mayor’s Night Safety Charter. 
 
 
7  REPURPOSING THE HIGH STREETS - TASK GROUP REPORT (TO 

FOLLOW) (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Commission RESOLVED that the recommendations from the task group be 
forwarded to Cabinet.  
 
Commission Members commented that they found the report quite light and not 
necessarily reflective of the conversations they were part of in the task group 
workshops.   
 
It was felt it would have been helpful to have a bit more detail and a summary of what 
was said at each meeting including the SWOT analysis for each high street.  
 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was noted.  
 


